
Children and Young People Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
15 January 2014  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Marc Wyn Jones 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8505 
CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

AGENDA 

09.15 - 09.30 - Private Pre-meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09.30)  

2 Inquiry into Childhood Obesity - Evidence session 3 (09.30 - 
10.30) (Pages 1 - 7)  
Welsh Local Government Association 
CYP(4)-01-14 – Paper 1 
 
Dr Chris Llewelyn, Director Lifelong Learning 
Peter Gomer, Policy lead on sports and physical activity 
Daisy Seabourne, Lifelong Learning Policy Manager   

3 Inquiry into Childhood Obesity - Evidence session 4 (10.30 - 
11.30) (Pages 8 - 14)  
Welsh Government  
CYP(4)-01-14 – Paper 2 
 
Mark Drakeford, Minister for Health and Social Servcies  
Dr Ruth Hussey, Chief Medical Officer   

4 Papers to note   

Public Document Pack



 
Additional information from the Children's Commissioner for Wales following 
the meeting on 6 November  (Pages 15 - 29) 
CYP(4)-01-14 – Paper to note 3 
 
 

Letter from the Chair of Public Accounts Committee - update from Welsh 
Government on the Capital Investment in Schools Committee Report  (Pages 30 - 
48) 
CYP(4)-01-14 – Paper to note 4 
 
 

Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills regarding removal of SEN 
provisions from the Education (Wales) Bill  (Pages 49 - 50) 
CYP(4)-01-14 – Paper to note 5 
 
 

Letter from Jonathan Edwards MP regarding the Education (Wales) Bill  (Pages 51 
- 52) 
CYP(4)-01-14 – Paper to note 6 
 
 

Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills regarding the Education 
(Wales) Bill - Part 2; Education Workforce Council  (Pages 53 - 55) 
CYP(4)-01-14 – Paper to note 7 
 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:   

6 Committee Forward Work Programme (11.30 - 12.00) (Pages 56 - 67
[...]
 on the principle of 
active play.  The Healthy Eating in Schools Regulations 2013 support improvement of diet 
during the school day.  It is important for us to investigate if this good work can be replicated 
in pre-school and other community settings.  In addition, Tanni Grey-Thompson reviewed P.E 
in the school curriculum and produced a report that recommended P.E becomes a core 
curriculum subject.  This is being fed into phase two of the current curriculum review. 
 
As obesity has a clear and persistent social gradient, there is a need to increase the focus 
on deprived areas on top of the work already being done.  Communities have an important 
role here and it is important that we look to the communities themselves to take action to 
address childhood obesity and help where we can.  This can be achieved through co-
production approaches, which by their very nature can engender a greater sense of control 
and empowerment to the community. 
 
As stated Government, services and the public can together improve health in Wales, but we 
need to be clear that there is a reciprocal responsibility; all of us as citizens should in turn 
take care of our own health.  Therefore, effective communication with the population is of 
paramount importance.  We need to make our public health messaging more relevant and 
accessible and open a two-way dialogue that will have a genuine impact.  

Page 12



P
age 13



P
age 14



Paper to Note – Response from the office of the Children’s 

Commissioner for Wales 

 

The following documents have been received from the office of the Children’s Commissioner for 

Wales in response to the additional information that Members were unable to ask during the 

meeting of the Children and Young People Committee on 6 November.   

The information attached relates to the following: 

 

Annex 1. Administrative costs and accounting procedures within the office over the past two 

years; 

 

Annex 2. Specific details on the process of the 
[...]
ided School

Wrexham St Mary's Primary (Ruabon) School

Wrexham Tanyfron C.P. School

Wrexham Ysgol Acrefair

Wrexham Ysgol Min-Y-Ddol

Wrexham Cyfle Young Mothers Unit

Wrexham Gwersyllt Support centre

Wrexham Ymlaen

Wrexham Darland High School

Wrexham Ysgol Bryn Alyn

Page 47



Wrexham Ysgol-Y-Grango

Page 48



Huw Lewis AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau
Minister for Education and Skills

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay

Caerdydd • Cardiff

CF99 1NA

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400

Correspondence.Huw.Lewis@Wales.gsi.gov.uk                

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper

Eich cyf/Your ref 
Ein cyf/Our ref LF/HL/1253/13

Ann Jones AM

Chair
Children and Young People’s Committee
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff CF99 1NA

Dear Ann,

Education (Wales) Bill

Following the General Principle’s Debate on 3 December and detailed consideration of your 
Committee’s helpful Scrutiny report, I have decided, on balance to support the removal of 
the Special Educational Needs (SEN) provisions from the Education (Wales) Bill.

I remain committed to supporting our learners in Wales, however, I have also listened to the 
opinions of stakeholders and Assembly Members that their preference is that the SEN 
provisions are removed from this Bill and included in a stand alone SEN Reform Bill. This 
Government takes the scrutiny process very seriously - it is for this reason that I will be 
supporting the removal of Part 3 (Persons with Learning Difficulties), from this Bill.

However, I want to reassure stakeholders and Assembly Members that my officials will work 
closely with them to bring forward legislation that is cohesive and holistic at the earliest 
opportunity. Whilst I am disappointed for our learners that the implementation of these 
provisions will be delayed, I would like to make clear that we are not back-tracking. I 
recognise the importance of collaborative working on what is a very important piece of 
legislation and I hope that you and your Committee Members will support the delivery of the 
SEN Reform legislation when I bring it forward at the next available opportunity. 

6 January 2014

 

 

 

CYP(4)-01-14 - Paper to note 5 Agenda Item 4c

Page 49



I am also copying this letter to David Melding AM as Chair of the Constitutional and 
Legislative Affairs Committee for information. 

Yours sincerely,

Huw Lewis AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau
Minister for Education and Skills

Page 50



 

 

 

CYP(4)-01-14 - Paper to note 6 Agenda Item 4d

Page 51



Page 52



Huw Lewis AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau
Minister for Education and Skills

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay

Caerdydd • Cardiff

CF99 1NA

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400

                Correspondence.Huw.Lewis@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper

Eich cyf/Your ref 
Ein cyf/Our ref LF/HL/1245/13

Ann Jones AM
Chair 

Children and Young People 
Committee

Dear Ann,

Education (Wales) Bill – Part 2; Education Workforce Council

Following the General Principles Debate on 3 December and the Stage 1 reports received 
from the Children and Young People Committee and from the Constitutional and Legislative 
Affairs Committee I am writing in advance of my appearance before your Committee to 
respond to both Committees’ reports. 

As I said in my recent Statement on this year’s PISA results, it is important that we now 
continue with the job of work that we have started to improve educational standards and 
attainment in our schools. I believe that this Bill will, in many important and significant ways,
help us to do just that by providing the platform for us to achieve a high performing 
education system where practitioners work together collaboratively to improve standards of 
teaching and the quality of learning. I am
[...]
4 (2) and 9 (2) amendments to these paragraphs will be 

tabled to denote that regulations can refer to a code of practice relating to the public 
appointment procedure. This will address concerns by some Members about a 
perceived lack of independence, and gives assurance that members will be 
appointed fairly and on merit. As indicated in Committee, when making 
appointments, the Welsh Ministers are in any event committed to following the Code 
of Practice for Ministerial Appointments to Public Bodies or its equivalent that will be 
in force at the time. 

We know from the PISA results that we need to ensure that our learners benefit from a 
highly-skilled workforce that is well led. It is practitioners who work directly with learners, 
and it is practitioners who are responsible for turning national improvement policies and 

Page 54



initiatives into reality. We are, therefore, hugely dependent upon our school workforce to 
secure the improvement that we seek.

I am confident, with the proposed amendments, we will achieve the right balance and that 
the provisions in Part 2 of the Bill will provide the appropriate vehicle to support this 
improvement agenda.

I have written to you separately on Part 3 of the Bill and hope you will agree that I have 
been positive in my overall response to your report. 

I am writing in similar terms to David Melding AM as Chair of CLAC.

Huw Lewis AC / AM

Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau
Minister for Education and Skills

Page 55



Agenda Item 6

Page 56

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Childhood Obesity - Evidence session 3
	3 Inquiry into Childhood Obesity - Evidence session 4
	4a Additional information from the Children's Commissioner for Wales following the meeting on 6 November
	4b Letter from the Chair of Public Accounts Committee - update from Welsh Government on the Capital Investment in Schools Committee Report
	4c Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills regarding removal of SEN provisions from the Education (Wales) Bill
	4d Letter from Jonathan Edwards MP regarding the Education (Wales) Bill
	4e Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills regarding the Education (Wales) Bill - Part 2; Education Workforce Council
	6 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Children and Young People Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 15 January 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:33 - 12:00 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_15_01_2014&t=467&l=en  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Ann Jones (Chair) 

Angela Burns 

Keith Davies 

Suzy Davies 

Rebecca Evans 

Bethan Jenkins 

Lynne Neagle 

David Rees 

Aled Roberts 

Simon Thomas 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Dr Chris Llewelyn, Welsh Local Government Association 

Peter Gomer, Welsh Local Government Association 

Daisy Seabourne, Welsh Local Government Association 

Mark Drakeford, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Dr Ruth Hussey, Chief Medical Officer 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Victoria Paris (Researcher) 

 

  

 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_15_01_2014&t=467&l=en


 

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

The Chair welcomed Members and the public to the meeting.  There were no 

apologies.  

 

 Inquiry into Childhood Obesity - Evidence session 3  
The Committee took evidence from the WLGA. They agreed to provide the following: 

 

Examples of integrated planning between local authorities, health partners and third 

sector organisations and if availble any evaluation framework.  

 

Further evidence of educational and motivational programmes available for families. 

 

Local government representation on partnership boards.  

 

Processes in place to share information between Local Authorities and flying start 

areas including information on approaches to deal with individual cases.  

 

Further information on the operation of its sister scheme Start 4 Life. 

 

The percentage of school children in Wales who take up school meals. 

 

How current resource implications on local authorities might affect current obesity 

programmes.    

 

 Inquiry into Childhood Obesity - Evidence session 4  
The Committee took evidence from the Minister and the Chief Medical Officer.  The 

Committee agreed to send the questions that were not asked for a written response. 

 

 Papers to note  
Papers were noted.  

 

4.1 Additional information from the Children's Commissioner for Wales following the 

meeting on 6 November  

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305


4.2 Letter from the Chair of Public Accounts Committee - update from Welsh 

Government on the Capital Investment in Schools Committee Report  

 

4.3 Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills regarding removal of SEN 

provisions from the Education (Wales) Bill  

 

4.4 Letter from Jonathan Edwards MP regarding the Education (Wales) Bill  

 

4.5 Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills regarding the Education (Wales) Bill 

- Part 2; Education Workforce Council  

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  
The motion was agreed.  

 

 Committee Forward Work Programme  
The Committee considered the forward work programme. They agreed the terms of 

reference for their next inquiry into CAMHS.  

 


